ORDINANCE NO. 149260

An Ordinance creating a new section within Title 20 establishing playing rates for the St. Johns Racquet Center, and declaring an emergency.

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds that the Bureau of Parks operates the St. Johns Racquet Center for the benefit of the general public; that playing rates for the use of these courts should be established; and that the Superintendent of Parks and Commissioner in charge of the Bureau of Parks recommend a new section within Title 20 to establish such rates;

NOW, THEREFORE, a new section hereby is created within Title 20 establishing playing rates for the St. Johns Racquet Center as follows:

20.48.010 (a) The following rates shall be charged for the use of tennis courts at St. Johns Racquet Center:

for each 60 minute period:

Adults:	Fall, Winter, Spring	Summer
Singles	\$3.00/player	\$2.00/player
Doubles	\$2.00/player	\$1.00/player
Season	\$104.00/court	\$52.00/court

Juniors:

Singles	\$2.00/player	\$1.00/player
Doubles	\$1.50/player	\$"50/player

(b) The following rates shall be charged for special group tennis events as established by the Superintendent of Parks:

Adults \$3.00/player Juniors \$2.00/player

(c) The following rates shall be charged for group tennis lessons consisting of eight one-hour lessons:

Adults \$15.00 Juniors \$ 7.50

(d) The following rates shall be charged for the use of racquetball/handball courts at St. Johns Racquet Center:

For each 60 minute period:

Adults \$2.00/player Juniors \$1.00/player Season \$52.00/court

## ORDINANCE No.

(e) The following rates shall be charged for group racquetball lessons consisting of six one-hour lessons:

Adults	\$15.00
Juniors	\$ 7.50

100

N .........

医阿尔特斯 医子

- (f) There will be four seasons for tennis and racquetball/handball: Summer, July 1 to September 30; Fall, October 1 to December 31; Winter, January 1 to March 31; Spring, April 1 to June 30.
- (g) From October 1 to November 15 and March 16 to June 30, the following rates will be charged for the Portland Tennis Center Association, Portland Public Schools and Oregon School Activities Association, subject to availability of time as determined by the Superintendent of Parks or his designee:
  - (1) Appropriate singles flat court fee will be charged.
  - (2) A minimum of 50% per day of court hours reserved will be charged if courts are cancelled with less than 7 days notice.
- (h) Pros will pay 15% of lesson fees charged in addition to the appropriate court charge.
- (i) For a period of one year after the opening of the Racquet Center for public use, the Commissioner in charge of the Bureau of Parks and Recreation shall be authorized to establish special promotional rates less than herein established and to authorize periods of free play.

Section 2. Inasmuch as this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, peace and safety of the City of Portland in this: In order that the rates outlined in Section 1 hereof may be established without undue delay, therefore an emergency hereby is declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council,	MAR 5 1 <b>980</b>			0
Commissioner Ronald N. May February 28,	nard.w	Attest:	Mayor of the City of Portland	$\mathcal{O}$

THE COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:			
	Yeas	Nays	
Ivancie	that is a		
Jordan			
McCready	H		
Schwab			
Goldschmidt	i wa piliking		

FOUR-FIFTHS CALENDAR		
Ivancie		
Jordan		
McCready	•	
Schwab		
Goldschmidt		

Calendar No. 817

## ORDINANCE No. 149260

## Title

An ordinance creating a new section within Title 20 establishing playing rates for the St. Johns Racquet Center, and declaring an emergency

FEB 2 9 1980

demis

GEORGE YERKOVICH Auditor of the CITY OF PORTLAND

Deputy

Filed

THURSDAY

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner Mildred Schwab NOTED/BY/THE COMMISSIONER Affairs Finance and Administration Safety 11 Utilities 11 Works ..... BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Parks and Recreation Prepared By: Date: Ronald N. Maynard 2/28/80 Budget Impact Review: X Completed Not required Bureau Head: NOTED BY City Attorney City Auditor City Engineer

3